

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Counsel of Record

CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS

BRINTON LUCAS

JONATHAN E. DEWITT

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	10
A. The Removal Circuits.....	10
B. The But-For Circuits.	12
C. The Nexus Circuits.....	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	15
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.....	21
IV. THIS PETITION IS A GOOD VEHICLE.	22
CONCLUSION	25

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (June 19, 2024)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Nov. 12, 2024)	3a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Oct. 19, 2022)	5a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (Aug. 31, 2021)	51a
APPENDIX E: U.S. Const. art. II	82a
APPENDIX F: 12 U.S.C. § 5531	86a
APPENDIX G: 12 C.F.R. § 1041.2	89a
APPENDIX H: 12 C.F.R. § 1041.3	92a
APPENDIX I: 12 C.F.R. § 1041.7	100a
APPENDIX J: 12 C.F.R. § 1041.8	101a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arnesen v. Raimondo</i> , 2024 WL 377820 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 31, 2024)	21
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	21
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 97 F.4th 556 (8th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	12
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 732 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	22
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 734 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)	1, 4, 8
<i>CFPB v. Law Offs. of Crystal Moroney, P.C.</i> , 63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023)	10, 12, 13
<i>CFPB v. Nat’l Collegiate Master Student Loan Tr.</i> , 2022 WL 548123 (D. Del. Feb. 11, 2022)	23

<i>CFPB v. Nat’l Collegiate Master Student Loan Tr.</i> , 96 F.4th 599 (3d Cir. 2024)	12, 13
<i>CFSA v. CFPB</i> , 143 S. Ct. 981 (2023)	8
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	21
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	20
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	21
<i>Collins v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 83 F.4th 970 (5th Cir. 2023)	14, 20
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	1, 10, 13, 15–18, 21, 24
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	12
<i>Integrity Advance, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 48 F.4th 1161 (10th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Kaufmann v. Kijakazi</i> , 32 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024)	11, 12

<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	18, 22
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Master Student Loan Trust v. CFPB</i> , 2024 WL 5112295	23
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	20
<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022)	13, 14
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	22
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	1, 3, 4
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553	23
12 U.S.C. § 5491	4
12 U.S.C. § 5531	3
12 U.S.C. § 5536	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
12 C.F.R. § 1041.2.....	3
12 C.F.R. § 1041.3.....	3
12 C.F.R. § 1041.7.....	3, 6
12 C.F.R. § 1041.8.....	3, 6
81 Fed. Reg. 47,864 (July 22, 2016)	4
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017).....	6
85 Fed. Reg. 41,905 (July 13, 2020)	6
85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020)	6
Kate Berry, <i>In Tell-All, Ex-CFPB Chief Cordray Claims Trump Nearly Fired Him</i> , AM. BANKER (Feb. 27, 2020)	5
Richard Cordray, <i>Watchdog: How Protecting Consumers Can Save Our Families, Our Economy, and Our Democracy</i> (2020)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	20
H.R. 3118, 114th Cong. § 1 (2015)	19

Eli Nachmany, <i>Remedies and Incentives in Presidential Removal Cases</i> , 133 YALE L.J.F. 305 (2023).....	2, 10
Tony Romm, <i>Trump Removes Rohit Chopra as Director of CFPB</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 1, 2025).....	19
Christina Skinner, <i>Presidential Pendulums in Finance</i> , 2020 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 532 (2020).....	19
Don R. Willett & Aaron Gordon, <i>Rights, Structure, and Remediation, the Collapse of Constitutional Remedies</i> by Aziz Z. Huq, Oxford University Press, 2021, 131 YALE L.J. 2126 (2022)	22
